<

S

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DETERMINATION OF A CELL TOWER SITE
LOCATION TO BE ESTABLISHED IN PERLIS
BY USING SPATIAL ANALYST

HASMIDA BINTI MUHAMAD

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of
requirements for the degree of

Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics (Hons)

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

February 2021



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis/dissertation was carried out in accordance with the
regulations of ‘Universiti Teknologi MARA’. It is original and is the results of my
own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis
has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution
for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Undergraduate, ‘Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct
of my study and research.

Name of Student ; Hasmida Binti Muhamad
Student I.D. No. : 2017371643

Bachelor of Surveying Science and
Programme : Geomatics (Honours) — AP220
Faculty : Architecture, Planning & Surveying

Thesis/Dissertation Title

Signature of Student

Date ; 15" February 2021



ABSTRACT

The advent of wireless networking is changing our lives drastically. Mobile
telecommunications emerged as a technical breakthrough enabling access to personal
and other resources, computers, computing, and connectivity, through effortless plug-
in and play, at any location and at any time. The development of wireless mobile
networks also requires transmission availability, collection of routing systems, and the
best site for cells towers. This research aims to determine the best cell tower site by
using Geographic Information System (GIS) spatial analyst as a tool. The application
of the distribution could be achieved by applying the Shuttle Radar Topography
Mission (SRTM) to the picture of the region that has to be covered by three other
parameters which is the location of existing tower, road network and towns. This
research applied the technique of spatial association rules on the parameters to select
the best location for the cell tower placement. From that the plan would attempt to
reduce the number of towers built, make the position of the tower feasible, and provide
maximum coverage of the area. The result of this study is a weighted map that shows
five different suitability for a new cell towers sites around the study area. This map
can be used by any Telecommunication company in Malaysia such as Celcom, Digi,
Maxis and etc to locate the most suitable location for a new telecommunication tower.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

SUPERVISOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
14
1.5
1.6

Research Background
Problem Statement
Aim and Obijectives
Research Question
Scope of study

Significant of Research

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4

2.5

Introduction

Telecommunication tower

Specification of Telecommunication Tower Establishment

Factors to determine the location for telecommunication tower

2.4.1 Population

2.4.2 Existing telecommunication tower

2.4.3 Terrain (DEM)

Geospatial Techniques on Telecommunication Services and Planning
2.5.1 Locating nearest features by using near analysis

2.5.2 Statistical analysis Interquartile range (IQR)

2.5.3 Creating buffer polygon around parameters by buffer analysis
2.5.4 Analysing line of sight (LOS) with viewshed analysis

2.5.5 Creating weighted raster map by using weighted overlay analysis

2.5.6 Multicriteria Analysis in Selecting the Optimal Location

iv

Page

Vil
Viii

W W W NN DN

0 00 N N N o o o o o b~ B~ D>



2.6

Summary

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5

3.6
3.7

Introduction

Flow of Methodology

Study Area

Types of software and hardware

Data acquisition

3.5.1 Location of towns in Perlis

3.5.2 Road network

3.5.3 Existing tower location

3.5.4 Terrains DEM (SRTM)

Data preparation (pre-processing)

Data Processing

3.7.1 Determination of optimal distance by using near analysis
3.7.2  Creating a multi-ring buffer around parameters
3.7.3 Viewshed analysis for terrains

3.7.4 Weighted overlay analysis for every parameter

CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND ANALYSIS

4.1
4.2
4.3

4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7

Introduction

Selected parameters

Optimal distance between parameters

4.3.1 Existing towers to nearest existing towers
4.3.2 Road network to nearest existing towers
4.3.3 Centre of towns to nearest existing towers
Viewshed on SRTM

Weighted overlay scale

Final weighted map

Summary

10

11
12
13
13
13
14
14
15
16
18
18
20
21
21

23
23
24
25
26
27
29
30
31
34



	DETERMINATION OF A CELL TOWER SITE LOCATION TO BE ESTABLISHED IN PERLIS BY USING SPATIAL ANALYST
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Aim and Objectives
	1.4 Research Question
	1.5 Scope of study
	1.6 Significant of Research


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Telecommunication tower
	2.3 Specification of Telecommunication Tower Establishment
	2.4 Factors to determine the location for telecommunication tower
	2.4.1 Population
	2.4.2 Existing telecommunication tower
	2.4.3 Terrain (DEM)

	2.5 Geospatial Techniques on Telecommunication Services and Planning
	2.5.1 Locating nearest features by using near analysis
	2.5.2 Statistical analysis Interquartile range (IQR)
	2.5.3 Creating buffer polygon around parameters by buffer analysis
	2.5.4 Analysing line of sight (LOS) with viewshed analysis
	2.5.5 Creating weighted raster map by using weighted overlay analysis
	2.5.6 Multicriteria Analysis in Selecting the Optimal Location

	2.6 Summary


	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Flow of Methodology
	3.3 Study Area
	3.4 Types of software and hardware
	3.5 Data acquisition
	3.5.1 Location of towns in Perlis
	3.5.2 Road network
	3.5.3 Existing tower location
	3.5.4 Terrains DEM (SRTM)

	3.6 Data preparation (pre-processing)
	3.7 Data Processing
	3.7.1 Determination of optimal distance by using near analysis
	3.7.2 Creating a multi-ring buffer around parameters
	3.7.3 Viewshed analysis for terrains
	3.7.4 Weighted overlay analysis for every parameter




	RESULT AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Selected parameters
	4.3 Optimal distance between parameters
	4.3.1 Existing towers to nearest existing towers
	4.3.2 Road network to nearest existing towers
	4.3.3 Centre of towns to nearest existing towers

	4.4 Viewshed on SRTM
	4.5 Weighted overlay scale
	4.6 Final weighted map
	4.7 Summary




