

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DETERMINATION OF A CELL TOWER SITE LOCATION TO BE ESTABLISHED IN PERLIS BY USING SPATIAL ANALYST

HASMIDA BINTI MUHAMAD

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of

requirements for the degree of

Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics (Hons)

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

February 2021

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis/dissertation was carried out in accordance with the regulations of 'Universiti Teknologi MARA'. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Undergraduate, 'Universiti Teknologi MARA', regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student	:	Hasmida Binti Muhamad
Student I.D. No.	:	2017371643
		Bachelor of Surveying Science and
Programme	:	Geomatics (Honours) – AP220
Faculty	:	Architecture, Planning & Surveying
Thesis/Dissertation Title	:	
		Hasmida
Signature of Student	:	
Date	:	15 th February 2021

ABSTRACT

The advent of wireless networking is changing our lives drastically. Mobile telecommunications emerged as a technical breakthrough enabling access to personal and other resources, computers, computing, and connectivity, through effortless plugin and play, at any location and at any time. The development of wireless mobile networks also requires transmission availability, collection of routing systems, and the best site for cells towers. This research aims to determine the best cell tower site by using Geographic Information System (GIS) spatial analyst as a tool. The application of the distribution could be achieved by applying the Shuttle Radar Topography Mission (SRTM) to the picture of the region that has to be covered by three other parameters which is the location of existing tower, road network and towns. This research applied the technique of spatial association rules on the parameters to select the best location for the cell tower placement. From that the plan would attempt to reduce the number of towers built, make the position of the tower feasible, and provide maximum coverage of the area. The result of this study is a weighted map that shows five different suitability for a new cell towers sites around the study area. This map can be used by any Telecommunication company in Malaysia such as Celcom, Digi, Maxis and etc to locate the most suitable location for a new telecommunication tower.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

AUTH SUPE ABST ACKN TABI LIST	IOR'S RVISC RACT NOWL LE OF	EDGEMENT CONTENT GURES	ii iii iv vii viii
CHAI	PTER 1	I: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Resea	rch Background	1
1.2	Proble	em Statement	2
1.3	Aim a	nd Objectives	2
1.4	Resea	rch Question	3
1.5	Scope of study		3
1.6	Significant of Research		3
		2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction		4
2.2			4
2.3			4
2.4		rs to determine the location for telecommunication tower	5
	2.4.1	Population	5
		Existing telecommunication tower	6
	2.4.3	Terrain (DEM)	6
2.5		atial Techniques on Telecommunication Services and Planning	6
	2.5.1	Locating nearest features by using near analysis	7
	2.5.2	Statistical analysis Interquartile range (IQR)	7
	2.5.3	Creating buffer polygon around parameters by buffer analysis	7
	2.5.4	Analysing line of sight (LOS) with viewshed analysis	8
	2.5.5	Creating weighted raster map by using weighted overlay analysis	8

2.5.6 Multicriteria Analysis in Selecting the Optimal Location 11

2.0 Summary	2.6	Summary
-------------	-----	---------

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1	Introduction		10
3.2	Flow of Methodology		11
3.3	Study Area		12
3.4	Types of software and hardware		13
3.5	Data a	acquisition	13
	3.5.1	Location of towns in Perlis	13
	3.5.2	Road network	14
	3.5.3	Existing tower location	14
	3.5.4	Terrains DEM (SRTM)	15
3.6	Data preparation (pre-processing)		16
3.7	Data I	Processing	18
	3.7.1	Determination of optimal distance by using near analysis	18
	3.7.2	Creating a multi-ring buffer around parameters	20
	3.7.3	Viewshed analysis for terrains	21
	3.7.4	Weighted overlay analysis for every parameter	21

CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND ANALYSIS

4.1	Introduction		23
4.2	Select	ed parameters	23
4.3	Optimal distance between parameters		
	4.3.1	Existing towers to nearest existing towers	25
	4.3.2	Road network to nearest existing towers	26
	4.3.3	Centre of towns to nearest existing towers	27
4.4	Views	hed on SRTM	29
4.5	Weigh	ted overlay scale	30
4.6	Final	weighted map	31
4.7	Summ	ary	34